

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/2/2018 11:26 AM

No. 51527-0-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ARAMARK EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Respondent

---

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. John C. Skinder)

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Scott M. Edwards, WSBA No. 26455  
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280  
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA No. 43340  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Aramark Education Services, LLC*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Wholesaling B&O Tax Classification Applies To The Sale Of Meals For Resale; The “Other . . . Activity” B&O Tax Classification Does Not Apply Simply Because The Sale Of Meals Necessarily Requires A Taxpayer To Perform Services. ....	1
B. The Undisputed Facts Show That Aramark Sells Board Meals To The Universities For The Purpose Of Resale And, Thus, The Sales Are Subject To Wholesaling B&O Tax. ....	5
C. Rule 119 Confirms That Aramark’s Sale Of Board Meals To The Universities For The Purpose Of Resale Is Subject To The Wholesaling B&O Tax Classification. ....	9
D. DOR’s Prior Tax Determination And Analogous Case Law Supports Application Of The Wholesaling B&O Tax. ....	12
E. This Court Can And Should Order The Trial Court To Enter Summary Judgment For Aramark Because DOR Does Not Challenge The Refund Amount On Appeal. ....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Canteen Corp. v. Goldberg*,  
592 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. 1980) ..... 13

*Kwiatkowski v. Drews*,  
142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008)..... 15

*Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2001) ..... 13, 14

*Slater Corp. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n*,  
242 S.E.2d 439 (S.C. 1978) ..... 13

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)..... 13

RCW 82.04.050(1)(a)(i) ..... 1

RCW 82.04.060(1)..... 1

RCW 82.04.290(2)(a)..... 1, 14

RCW 82.04.290(2)(b) ..... 1

RCW 82.04.470(1)..... 12

RCW 82.04.470(5)..... 11

RCW 82.08.010(6)..... 13

CR 56 ..... 1

CR 56(e) ..... 12

**REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WAC 458-20-102..... 11

WAC 458-20-102A..... 11

WAC 458-20-119(3)(a)..... 10

WAC 458-20-119(3)(b)..... 10

WAC 458-20-119(3)(c)(i) ..... 10

WAC 458-20-119(5)..... 11

WAC 458-20-124(2)..... 2

WAC 458-20-124(3)..... 2

Wash. Tax Det. No. 90-154, 9 WTD 286-29 (1990) ..... 12, 13
